SCOM-100
Alarming & remote control unit
User guide
Manual version: 2.0, 5/2010
Firmware version: 1.1.5
Copyright © 2006-2010 – Infinite Ltd
All rights reserved.
Disclaimer

1: Power indicator: Turns on after power up.
2:  Four LEDs indicating the digital output states.
3: Turns on while sending or receiving an SMS.
4: Turns on if an error occurs during operation.
5: Monitors the device status (RUN/ MONITOR/ STOP).
6. Flashes during device start up. Turns on if the device is ready for operation.
7. Four LEDs indicating the digital input states.
8. Flashes if a connection to the GSM provider is established.
SCOM-100, User guide                                        6
2. Wiring
SCOM-100 is a simple device, not requiring special technical background for
configuration and operation. However an electrical technician should undertake the
installation of the device.
2.1 Power supply
Power supply requirements are:
• SCOM-100-12: 12VDC +/-15%
• SCOM-100-24: 24VDC +/-15%
A low ripple power supply output is recommended. Output voltage stabilization is not
required.
See section 9.3.1 for details.
2.2. Digital inputs

SCOM-100 has two ways to provide power supply for the I/O expansion units.
SCOM-100, User guide                                        9
Bridge Vcc to Vex on the main SCOM-100 unit to power a limited number of I/O
expansion units (up to 4), as shown below. (Power is then internally wired through the
modular I/O expansion connector).
If the number of expansion modules is more than 4, an external power supply source
must be connected to the power connector screw terminals of each expansion module,
as shown below, and the Vcc to Vex on the main SCOM-100 unit must not be bridged.
Note: The Vex pin must not be connected when an external power source is connected
on the expansion modules because the main SCO-100 unit will be damaged.
2.6 GSM antenna
An external GSM antenna should be used for locations with weak signal strength.
SCOM-100 utilizes an SMA plug connector to connect a GSM antenna.
The GSM antenna must be of appropriate frequency to cover the frequency band of
your GSM provider’s network.
SCOM-100, User guide                                        10
3. Getting started
3.1 Preparing a SIM card
Before installing the SIM card, use your phone to:
1. Clear the PIN code (no PIN needed).

Alarm SMS of an
analog input come
too frequently.
Set a higher alarm delay or a deadband value for the analog inputs (see
4.5.4)
SCOM-100, User guide                                        34
8.3 Technical specifications
8.3.1 Main unit
Protection IP20
Temperature range -10°C, +70°C, operating
Dimensions 106 x 90 x 58 mm
Weight 0.3 kg
LED indications 4 digital input LED, 4 digital output LED
6 control LED
Mounting EN 60 715 TH35 DIN rails
Supply voltage SCOM-100-MU-12 : 12VDC+/-10%
SCOM-100-MU-24 : 24VDC+/-10%
Supply current rated 250 mA max, (2 A burst)
Analog inputs 2, resolution 10 bit
Digital inputs 4, pull, GND to Vcc
Digital outputs 4, relay, 250V, 10A AC1